Income generating property value on 30 June 2024 includes lease incentive accruals of €201 thousand for Flensburg Galerie, while for the previous period

they were included in investment property held for sale (30 June 2023: €240 thousand); see further information in note 4.2.

Bank loans

On 30 June 2024 bank loans of €262,946 thousand were secured against investment property with a carrying value of €715,846 thousand.

MAS P.L.C.

Consolidated annual financial statements for the year to 30 June 2024

29 All amounts in € thousand unless otherwise stated.

12.2. Valuation sensitivity analysis

Significant inputs

Property valuations reflect the external valuers’ assessment, and the Group analysed a range of +/- 2.5% for Net Rental Income, a range of +/- 0.25% for NRI/BV (key valuation assumptions) and a range of +/- 0.25% for the discount

rate for the sensitivity analysis on the current market conditions, as detailed in the tables below.

   Sensitivity analysis (variance)

30 June 2024 Country/Type  Valuation   Discount rates   Carrying amount   NRI   NRI/BV   Discount rate

   € thousand   € thousand   € thousand   € thousand   € thousand   € thousand   € thousand
   Method   Range   30 June 2024   +2.5%   -2.5%   -0.25%   +0.25%   -0.25%   +0.25%

Investment property  1,024,854  25,626 (25,626) 36,227 (33,825) 17,150 (17,027)

CEE income property - continuing operations  973,055  24,326 (24,326) 34,081 (31,842) 16,150 (15,927)

  Romania
  Open-air Malls DCF 9.28%-9.97%  518,845  12,971 (12,971) 18,875 (17,595) 8,896 (8,695)

  Enclosed Malls DCF 9.58%-9.80%  183,106  4,578 (4,578) 6,628 (6,181) 3,143 (3,072)

  Strip Malls DCF 10.04%-10.51%  47,531  1,188 (1,188) 1,494 (1,405) 777 (758)

  Bulgaria
  Enclosed Malls DCF 10.43%  139,407  3,485 (3,485) 4,533 (4,256) 2,338 (2,286)

  Poland
  Enclosed Malls DCF 6.90%  84,166  2,104 (2,104) 2,551 (2,405) 996 (1,116)

WE income property - continuing operations  51,799  1,300 (1,300) 2,146 (1,983) 1,000 (1,100)

  Germany
  Enclosed Malls DCF 7.00%  51,799  1,300 (1,300) 2,146 (1,983) 1,000 (1,100)

Net Rental income (NRI): rental income less non-recoverable property related expenses for properties valued using the discounted cash flow method; estimated rental value for properties valued using the capitalisation method.

Information presented in the table above reflects inputs as included in valuation reports.

All properties except land are valued either by discounted cash flows or by capitalisation method. For the latter, the sensitivity analysis for the discount rate is not applicable.

Land is valued either by residual or by firm offers less costs to complete method.

The Group does not present any sensitivity analysis for the land, as it is not considered relevant, land being valued considering its best use.